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1SAFETY

SAFETY DEFINITIONS
WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in property damage.

Before using this product, please read the following safety instructions and follow all safety precautions. Any operation inconsistent with this instruction manual 
may cause damage to this product.

• Your robot is not a toy. Small children and pets should be supervised when your robot is operating.
• Do not sit or stand on your robot.
• Do not use unauthorized chargers. Use of an unauthorized charger could cause the battery to generate heat, smoke, catch fire or explode. Contact customer 
   service for a replacement charger. 
• Do not open your robot except as instructed to maintain the dustbin and filter(s). Do not open the charging dock as there are 
   no user serviceable parts inside. 
• Risk of electric shock. Only use indoors and in dry locations.
• Do not handle your robot with wet hands.
• Store and operate your robot in room temperature environments only.
• Do not operate the robot in areas with exposed electrical outlets in the floor. 
• Do not attempt to open, crush or heat the battery of your robot above 175˚F. 
• Do not subject the battery to mechanical shock.
• Do not operate the vacuum without the dustbin installed.
• Do not short circuit the battery of your robot by allowing any metal objects to contact the battery terminal. 
• Do not immerse the battery in liquid. 
• Do not attempt to charge damaged or leaking battery packs. If battery leakage occurs, thoroughly wash any affected skin, making sure to keep battery acid 
   away from eyes, ears, nose and mouth. Immediately wash any clothing or other surface that comes in contact with leaked battery acid. If a chemical burn 
   occurs or if irritation persists, seek medical attention.Dispose according to Local, State or Federal regulations.

• If the robot passes over a power cord there is a chance an object can be pulled off a table. Before using the robot, clear the floor of objects such as clothing, 
   cords for blinds, curtains, power cords and any fragile objects which can be easily damaged. 
• Do not use the robot to pick up sharp objects, or anything that is burning or smoking.

WARNING:

CAUTION:



2SAFETY

• Battery acid leakage can cause personal injury and cause damage to the product and surrounding property. If battery leakage occurs, thoroughly wash any 
   affected skin, making sure to keep battery acid away from eyes, ears, nose and mouth. Immediately wash any clothing or other surface that comes in contact 
   with leaked battery acid. If a chemical burn occurs or if irritation persists, seek medical attention.Dispose according to Local, State or Federal regulations. 
• Batteries are to be inserted following the polarity markings on the product.
• NEVER mix old and new batteries or different brands of batteries. Replace all batteries at the same time
• NEVER mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), rechargeable (nickel cadmium) batteries with this product
• NEVER dispose of batteries in fire, as they may leak and explode.  
• Promptly remove exhausted batteries from product.
• Remove batteries before extended storage.

WARNING:

ALKALINE BATTERY WARNING (AAA Battery for Remote Control Only)

• This robot is intended for dry floor use only. Do not use the robot to pick up any wet spills and do not allow the dustbin contents to become wet.
• Do not place anything on top of your robot
• Regularly wipe charge contacts on your robot and charge dock. Failure to maintain charge contacts could impact the robots ability to properly charge. 
• Product may not be used with any type of power converter. Use of power converters will void the warranty.
• The battery pack must be removed from the robot before recycling or disposal. 
• Do not use non-rechargeable batteries in your robot. For battery replacement contact customer care. 
• Before long term storage of your robot, fully charge and remove the battery.

NOTICE:

BDRV1-IB-V6-2L



3IN THE BOX

1 :  Charging Dock

2: Roboseries Vacuum BDRV1

3: Charging Adapter

4: Sidebrush

5: Remote
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CHARGING BASE

1 :  Power Button

2: WiFi Indicator

3: Home Button

4: Charging Contacts

5: Navigation Sensors

6: Dustbin Release Latch

7: Dustbin

8:  Charging Contacts

9: Side Brush

10: Omnidirectional Wheel

11: Detection Sensors

12: Left Wheel

13: Right Wheel

14: Main Brush



1: Bin/Filter Release Latch 2: HEPA Filter 3: Screen Filter
(Non removable)
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• Hold to turn on/off

• Press to start/pause cleaning
• Blinking White: Standby Mode
• Solid White (OFF Charge Base): Cleaning
• Solid White (ON Charge Base): Fully Charged
• Breathing White: Charging
• Amber: Error
• Lights off: Off/sleeping

• Press to return to charging dock
 for recharging

POWER BUTTON POWER/HOME LED STATES

WIFI INDICATOR STATES

CHARGING INDICATOR LED STATES

HOME BUTTON

CHARGING INDICATOR

WIFI INDICATOR

•	 Blinking	White:	Network	Configuration	Mode
•	 Solid	White:	Wifi	connected
•	 Light	Off:	Wifi	disconnected	/	Network	configuration	failure

• Will remain lit Blue when connected to power

4

6ROBOT INDICATORS



SETTING UP YOUR
ROBOSERIES

The following pages outline the complete setup process. For your convenience we created a step-by-step video 

to help guide you through setup. Please scan the QR code to access the video and other support content.
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ABOUT YOUR CHARGING DOCK

SETTING UP THE CHARGING DOCK

Place the charging dock against the wall and make sure the place is an open & uncluttered area. Leaving at least 5 feet in 
front of the charging dock and 2 feet on both sides of the charging dock.

NOTE: Clearance around the charging base is necessary to prevent obstructions when the Vacuum returns to charge. 
Avoid using a power source that may inadvertently be switched off (e.g. power strip, outlet controlled by a light switch, 
GFCI).

Plug the power adapter into the port on the bottom of the charging 
dock and secure the cable into the channel.

Choose	a	location	on	a	hard	floor	surface	near	a	power	outlet.	Place	the	charging	dock	
against the wall as shown. Plug the power adapter into a functioning wall outlet.1 2

1

8SETTING UP THE CHARGING DOCK



Install	the	side	brush	by	pushing	firmly	down	until	it	clicks	into	place.	

Now press the  button . The Power and Home icons will slowly fade on/off while charging 

and turn solid white when fully charged.

STEP 1 STEP 2

STEP 3

NOTE: Allow	your	Vacuum	to	fully	charge	(up	to	5	hours)	before	first	use.	
The indicators on your robot will turn solid white when fully charged.

Position	the	Vacuum	on	the	floor	near	your	charge	dock	as	shown.	To	turn	on	Press	and	Hold	
the Power button until the indicator turns white.

9SETTING UP THE ROBOSERIES



UNDERSTANDING YOUR VACUUM

Your Black + Decker Vacuum is designed to automatically and methodically clean 
your	home.	Your	Vacuum	uses	multiple	sensors	to	clean	your	home	efficiently,	
row by row. Cleaning history is available to view in the Home app. Once clean-
ing	is	finished	or	the	battery	is	low,	the	Vacuum	will	automatically	return	to	the	
charge dock.

• Search “Black + Decker Home” in the App Store or use the QR 
code below:

DOWNLOAD BLACK + DECKER HOME APP

The Black + Decker Home app provides an easy step by step guide to get your Vacuum connected to Wi-Fi. Here is a checklist of what you’ll need before 

getting started:

NOTE: Connecting your Vacuum to Wi-Fi is not required but highly recommended. Using the Home app, you can follow the steps to connect your Vacuum 
to Wi-Fi . The app will let you manage your Vacuum from anywhere, set cleaning schedules, view cleaning history, access support and more!

10USING THE BLACK + DECKER HOME APP

• An iPhone (iOS 10 or later) OR Android (4.4 or later).

• Make sure that your phone is connected to your desired Wi-Fi Network. This will be the network that your Roboseries Vacuum connects to.

• Your Wi-Fi network must be a 2.4Ghz network (5Ghz networks are not supported).

• Download and launch the Black + Decker Home app from the app store. Create a user account.

• Follow the steps in the app to add the Vacuum.

For your convenience we’ve created a video to walk through the App Setup process. Scan the QR code below to watch.



NOTE: 
1: It is recommended to point the remote to the front of the Vacuum for best results.
2: The remote control range is 10 - 20 feet.

Before	starting	your	first	cleaning	cycle	please	clear	the	floor	of	all	objects	
other	than	furniture	as	some	small	objects	may	obstruct,	get	caught	in,	or	
damage the Roboseries.

FIRST CLEANING
Simply press the Power button on your Roboseries to begin an Auto-Clean 
cycle of your home. The vacuum will start cleaning and will continue until 
it has covered the entire cleaning area.

CLEANING MODES
For your convenience, there are several ways to control your vacuum. 
Using the buttons on your vacuum, using the app or using the remote con-
trol. Below is a description of the cleaning modes and the way to initiate 
them.

Auto Clean -  automatically	clean	your	floor	until	it	has	covered	the	entire	
surface. Auto Clean can be initiated with the app, the remote control or by 
simply pressing the power button on your robot.

Spot Clean - Roboseries	will	deep	clean	a	specific	spot.	First,	use	the	man-
ual navigation control to guide your robot to the desired location. Then, 
choose Spot Clean. Spot Clean can be initiated with the app or by using 
the remote control.

Edge Clean - Roboseries will clean along walls. Edge Clean can be initiated 
with the app or by using the remote control.

Home Button
(return to charge)

Spot Cleaning

Suction Power

Edge Cleaning

Manual Navigation Directional Keys

Do Not Disturb

10 - 20 FT

Start/Pause Button
(Starts an Auto Clean Cycle OR
pause/resume an existing cleaning cycle)

11USING YOUR ROBOSERIES AND REMOTE



Your	Vacuum	is	designed	to	be	used	regularly.	As	with	most	floor	care	devices,	regular	use	may	cause	build-up	around	brushes,	in	debris	compartments	and	
near	filters.	We	recommend	performing	regular	maintenance,	as	outlined	in	the	following	pages,	to	keep	your	Roboseries	Vacuum	running	at	optimal	perfor-
mance.

1: Pinch the left and right tabs on the main brush cover. Lift and remove the cover.
2: Remove the main brush and clean.
3: Replace the main brush and snap the cover back into place.
 
NOTE: It is recommended to replace the main brush every 6-12 months depending on use.

Main Brush Cover

Main Brush

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

PART

Main Brush Once a month Replace every 6-12 months

Side Brush Once a month Replace every 6-12 months

HEPA Filter Every 2 Weeks Replace every 3 months

CARE FREQUENCY REPLACEMENT FREQUENCY

12MAIN BRUSH MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: Power off the vacuum before performing maintenance.



Press the dustbin release button and remove the dustbin.

To	access	the	HEPA	filter	pull	up	on	the	filter	housing	tab.	Remove	the	
HEPA	filter	and	dislodge	any	dust	or	debris.	Rinse	the	primary	filter	
screen with water and wipe dry completely before reassembly.

Remove	the	HEPA	filter,	wipe	down	the	surface	with	a	dry	cloth.	Rinse	
the	primary	filter	with	water	and	let	dry	completely	before	using.

Empty the dustbin contents into the trash and wipe the 
inside thoroughly with a dry cloth.

1 2

3 4

Primary	filter

HEPA	filter

13MAINTAINING THE DUSTBIN AND FILTERS



14SIDE BRUSH AND SENSOR MAINTENANCE

1: Pop off the side brush by pulling it upward. 

2: Remove dirt and debris and reinstall by pushing down in place.

3: It is recommended to wipe dust from the charging pins on your robot and charge dock regularly.

NOTE: It is recommended to replace the side brush every 6-12 months depending on use.

Charging Pins



DO NOT attempt to remove the battery unless instructed by customer support for the purposes of battery replacement, or to safely discard the unit.

1 2

3 4

15

1: To remove the battery cover, use a phillips head screw driver as shown below. 

2: Remove both screws holding the cover in place and lift.

3: Squeeze bottom tab of the black connector and squeeze the two tabs of the battery connector and pull apart to remove.

4:	Using	ONLY	a	replacement	battery	supplied	by	Black	and	Decker	customer	support.	Insert	the	connector	firmly	until	you	hear	a	click.

BATTERY MAINTENANCE



PROBLEM SOLUTION

Unable to power on

Unable to start cleaning

Unable to return to charging dock

Abnormal behavior

Abnormal noise during cleaning

Decrease in cleaning ability or dust falling out 
from dustbin

Unable to connect to Wi-Fi

Vacuum is not returning to the charging dock 
after spot cleaning or after moving it far from 
the charging dock

Unable to charge after docking

Scheduled cleaning not working

Please charge before use. This is commonly caused due to low battery.

Please charge before use. This is commonly caused due to low battery.

• There are too many obstacles near the charging dock. Please make sure there is a clear 
area 2 FT of space on either side and 5 FT in front of the charging dock. 
• Vacuum is out of range of the charging dock. Move the Vacuum closer to the charging 
dock to re-establish connection.

Please make sure the areas to be cleaned are well illuminated. Clean the lens with a clean soft cloth, 
and make sure the sensor is not blocked. Avoid using any detergent or cleaning spray while cleaning.

Main brush, side brush or left/right wheel may be obstructed, Check underneath the Vacuum to 
make sure it is clear from any obstruction. If there is an obstruction clear it and restart the Vacuum.

• The dustbin is full, please empty the dustbin.
•	Check	and	clean	the	HEPA	filter.
• Check that the brush is clear from obstruction.

Wi-Fi signal is not good , please check that there is a strong Wi-Fi connection while paring. Make 
sure the network is 2.4G and not 5G or dual band.

After spot cleaning or moving the Vacuum far from the charging dock the Vacuum will
re-generate the map. If the Vacuum is far from the charging dock it may not be able to
locate it. Please manually dock the Vacuum to the charging dock to recharge.

Make sure there is no obstruction or heavy dust on both the Vacuum and charging dock
charging contacts.

Please	confirm	that	the	Vacuum	is	connected	to	your	Wi-Fi	network.	If	the	Vacuum	is	not
connected to the network you cannot synchronize the scheduled cleaning task.

16ROBOSERIES TROUBLESHOOT
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Trademark Acknowledgement 
BLACK+DECKER® and the BLACK+DECKER Logo are trademarks of the BLACK+DECKER Industrial Tool Co., or an affiliate thereof and are used under 
license. 

© 2021 BLACK+DECKER 
U.S.& Canada Only
Manufactured by: Silver Point Innovations LLC
458 Florida Grove Road, Perth Amboy, NJ 08861

The One (1) Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized retailers of Silver Point Innovations LLC. Warranty coverage applies to the original owner and to the original product only and is not transferable. We 
recommend registering your product online at www.blackanddecker.com

SilverPoint warrants this product to be free from defects in workmanship and materials, under normal household use and conditions, one (1) year from the date of original purchase and maintained according to the requirements 
outlined in this User Manual. Should this product fail to function in a satisfactory manner, it is best to contact our customer service team at (855) 454-8078 so that we may help resolve the matter. Should service be required by 
reason of any defect or malfunction during the warranty period, SilverPoint will repair or, at its discretion, replace the product.

The One (1) Year Limited Warranty is subject to the following conditions and exclusions:

The original unit and/or non-wearable parts deemed defective, in SilverPoint’s sole discretion, will be repaired or replaced up to one (1) year from the original purchase date. In the event a replacement unit is issued the replacement 
product will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30) days from the date of shipment of the replacement product, whichever is longer. SilverPoint reserves the right to use new, refurbished or 
used parts in good working condition to repair or replace any product.

Exclusions:

(1) Normal wear and tear of wearable parts (such as batteries, brushes, HEPA filters, pads, etc.), which require regular maintenance and/or replacement to ensure the proper functioning of your unit, are not covered by this warranty. 
Replacement parts are available for purchase at www.blackanddecker.com

(2) Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes.

(3) Damage caused by misuse, abuse, negligent handling, failure to perform regular maintenance (i.e., not cleaning the filters), or damage due to mishandling in transit.

(4) Consequential and incidental damages.

(5) Defects caused by repair persons not authorized by SilverPoint.

(6) Products purchased, used, or operated outside of North America. 

Warranty Support:

You must call (855) 454-8078 to initiate a warranty claim and have the product on hand during the call. You will need the original receipt as proof of purchase.

The One (1) Year Limited Warranty does not cover the cost of shipping this product to our service center or its return to the owner. Please call Customer Service at (855) 454-8078 to evaluate your product and receive warranty 
term instructions.  

Disclaimer: This warranty is valid only in the United States of America and does not extend to owners of the product other than to the original purchaser. In no event will SilverPoint or any of its affiliates, contractors, resellers, their 
officers, directors, shareholders, members or agents be liable to you or any third party for any consequential or incidental damages, any lost profits, actual, exemplary or punitive damages. (Some states do not allow limitations 
on implied warranties or exclusion of consequential damages, so these restrictions may not apply to you.) This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Your 
acknowledgement and agreement to fully and completely abide by this disclaimer of warranty is contractually binding to you upon your transfer of currency (money order, cashier’s check, or credit card) for purchase of your 
SilverPoint product.

WARRANTY
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DEFINICIONES DE SEGURIDAD

AVISO: Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría ocasionar daños a la propiedad.

• Si el robot pasa por encima de un cable de alimentación, existe la posibilidad de que un objeto se caiga de la mesa. Antes de usar el robot, limpie el piso de objetos tales como ropa,

PRECAUCIÓN:

PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

ADVERTENCIA:

• No utilice el robot para recoger objetos puntiagudos ni nada que se esté quemando o echando humo.

ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

piezas  reparables  o reemplazables por  el  usuario.

servicio al cliente  para  conseguir un  cargador  de  reemplazo.
•  No  abra  el  robot  excepto  según  las  instrucciones  para dar mantenimiento al contenedor de polvo  y  los  filtros.  No  abra  la  estación  de  carga  ya  que no contiene

•  Su  robot  no  es  un  juguete.  Los  niños  pequeños  y  las  mascotas  deben  ser  supervisados  cuando  su  robot  esté  en  funcionamiento.
•  No  se siente  ni  se  pare  sobre  su  robot.
•  No  utilice  cargadores  no  autorizados.  El  uso  de  un  cargador  no  autorizado  podría  hacer  que  la  batería  genere calor,  humo,  se  incendie  o  explote.  Contacte a

•  Riesgo  de  shock  eléctrico.  Solo  use  en  interiores  y  en  lugares  secos.
•  No  manipule el  robot  con  las  manos  mojadas.
•  Guarde  y  opere  el  robot  únicamente  a  temperatura  ambiente.
•  No  opere  el  robot  en  áreas  con  enchufes  eléctricos  expuestos  en  el  piso.

•  No  intente  abrir,  aplastar  o  calentar  la  batería  de  su  robot  por  encima  de  175°F.
•  No  someta  la  batería  a impactos  mecánicos.  con  el  terminal  de  la  batería.
•  No  opere  la  aspiradora  sin  el  contenedor de polvo instalado.
•  No  provoque  un  cortocircuito  en la batería  del robot  permitiendo  que  ningún  objeto  metálico  entre  en  contacto  con el terminal de la batería.
•  No sumerja  la  batería  en  líquido.  i
•  No  intente  cargar  paquetes  de  baterías  dañados  o  con  fugas.  Si  se  produce  una fuga  de  la  batería,  lave  bien  la  piel  afectada y  asegúrese  de  mantener el  ácido  de  la  batería  alejado  de  los  ojos,  los  oídos, la  nariz
   y  la  boca. Lave inmediatamente  toda  la  ropa  u  otra superficie  que  entre en  contacto  con  el  ácido  de  batería  derramado. Si  se  produce  una  quemadura  química  o  si  persiste la  irritación,  busque  atención  médica.
   Deseche  de  acuerdo  con  las  reglamentaciones  locales,  estatales  o  federales.

Antes  de  usar  este  producto,  lea  las  siguientes  instrucciones  de  seguridad  y  siga  todas  las  precauciones  de  seguridad.  Cualquier  manipulación  que  no  esté  de  acuerdo  con  este  manual  de  instrucciones  puede
daños a este producto.

cordones  para  persianas,  cortinas,  cables  eléctricos  y  cualquier  objeto  frágil  que  pueda  dañarse  fácilmente.

 SEGURIDAD 1
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ADVERTENCIA:

AVISO:

•  Las baterías se deben insertar siguiendo las marcas de polaridad del producto.
•  NUNCA  mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas o diferentes marcas de baterías. Reemplace  todas  las  baterías  al  mismo  tiempo.
•  NUNCA  mezcle baterías alcalinas, estándar (carbon-zinc), recargables (níquel  cadmio) con  este  producto.
•  NUNCA  arroje las baterías al  fuego, ya que se pueden  derramar y explotar.
•  Retire  rápidamente  las  baterías  descargadas  del  producto.
•  Retire las baterías antes de un almacenamiento prolongado.

ADVERTENCIA  DE  BATERÍAS  ALCALINAS  (Baterías  AAA  para  control  remoto  solamente)

la piel  afectada, asegurándose  de  mantener  el  ácido  de  la  batería  alejado  de  los  ojos,  los  oídos,  la  nariz  y  la  boca.  Lave  inmediatamente  toda  la  ropa  u  otra  superficie  que  entre  en

locales,  estatales  o  federales.

•  Este  robot  está  diseñado  para  uso  exclusivo  en  suelos  secos.  No  utilice  el  robot  para  recoger  derrames  húmedos  y  no  permita  que  el  contenido  del  contenedor de polvo  se  moje.
•  No coloque  nada  encima  del  robot.   robot
•  Limpie  periódicamente  los  contactos  de  carga  del  robot  y  la estación  de  carga.  Si  no  se  mantienen  los  contactos  de  carga,  la  capacidad  del robot para  cargarse  correctamente  podría
   verse  afectada.

           •  El  producto  no  se  puede  utilizar  con  ningún  tipo  de  convertidor  de  potencia.  El  uso  de  convertidores  de  potencia  anulará  la  garantía.

•  No  utilice  baterías  no  recargables  en  su  robot.  Para  el  reemplazo  de  la  batería,  comuníquese  con  atención  al cliente.
•  Antes  de  almacenar  su  robot  a  largo  plazo,  cargue  completamente  y  retire  la  batería.

•  La  fuga  de  ácido  de  la  batería  puede  provocar  lesiones  personales  y  daños  al  producto  y a  la  propiedad  circundante.  Si  se  produce  una  fuga  de  la  batería,  lave  minuciosamente

           •  El paquete  de  baterías  debe  retirarse  del  robot  antes  de  reciclarlo  o  desecharlo.

contacto con el ácido  de  batería  derramado.  Si  se  produce  una  quemadura  química  o  si  persiste  la  irritación,  busque  atención  médica.  Deseche  de  acuerdo  con  las  reglamentaciones

SEGURIDAD 2
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3: Adaptador de carga

4: Cepillo lateral

1: Estación de carga 5: Control remoto

2: Aspiradora Roboseries  BDRV1
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7: Contenedor de polvo

6: Pestillo  de  liberación del contenedor de polvo 14: Cepillo  principal

8: Contactos  de  carga

9: Cepillo  lateral1: Botón  de  encendido

10: Rueda  omnidireccional2: Indicador  WiFi

11: Sensores de detección3: Botón de  inicio

12: Rueda  izquierda4: Contactos de carga

13: Rueda  derecha5: Sensores de navegación

DETRÁS

FRENTE

ABAJO

DESCRIPCIÓN  DEL  PRODUCTO

ESTACIÓN DE CARGA
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1: Pestillo de liberación del depósito/filtro
(No extraíble)

2: Filtro HEPA

1

2

3

3:  Filtro de rejilla

DESCRIPCIÓN  DEL CONTENEDOR DE POLVO 5



1

4

2

3
•

•

2

3

1
4

BOTÓN  DE  ENCENDIDO
 • Mantenga presionado  para  encender/apagar

• Presione  para  iniciar/pausar  la  limpieza

•  Permanece  iluminado  en  azul  cuando  está  conectado  a  la  alimentación

Blanco  parpadeante:  modo  de  espera

•  Blanco  fijo  (base  de  carga  apagada):  limpiando
•  Blanco  fijo  (base  de  carga  encendida):  carga  completa
•  Blanco  intermitente:  cargando
•  Ámbar:  errorBOTÓN  DE  INICIO

 •  Presione  para volver  a  la  estación  de  carga  para  recargar

Blanco parpadeando:  modo de configuración de red
•  Blanco continuo:  Wi-Fi  conectado

•  Luz  apagada:  Wi-Fi  desconectado / falla  en  la configuración  de  la  red

•  Luces  apagadas:  apagado / en reposo

ESTADOS  DEL  LED  DE  ENCENDIDO / INICIO

ESTADOS  DEL  INDICADOR  WIFIINDICADOR  WIFI

ESTADOS  LED  DEL  INDICADOR  DE  CARGA

INDICADOR  DE  CARGA

6INDICADORES  DEL  ROBOT



Las siguientes páginas describen el proceso completo de configuración. Para su comodidad creamos un video paso a paso
para  guiarlo  a lo largo  de  la  configuración.  Escanee  el  código  QR  para  acceder  al  video  y  otros  contenidos  de  soporte.

DEL ROBOSERIES
CONFIGURACIÓN

7



1 2 como se muestra. Enchufe el adaptador de corriente en un tomacorriente de pared que funcione.el cable en el canal.

1

Coloque la  estación de carga contra la pared y asegúrese de que el lugar sea un área abierta y despejada. Deje al  menos 5  pies frente a la base de carga y 2 pies a ambos
lados de  la estación de carga.

Elija una ubicación sobre una superficie de piso duro cerca de una toma de corriente. Coloque la  estación de carga contra la pared

NOTA:  Se necesita espacio libre alrededor de la estación de carga para evitar obstrucciones cuando la  aspiradora regresa para cargarse.

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente en el puerto en la parte inferior de  la estación de carga y asegure

Evite el uso de una fuente de alimentación que se pueda desconectar sin darse cuenta (p.  ej., una regleta de enchufes, un  tomacorriente controlado por un interruptor de
luz,  GFCI o interruptor diferencial).

CONFIGURACIÓN  DE  LA  ESTACIÓN  DE  CARGA

ACERCA  DE  LA ESTACIÓN DE  CARGA

8CONFIGURACIÓN  DE  LA ESTACIÓN DE  CARGA



PASO  3
Ahora presione el

y se ponen blanco sólido cuando esté completamente cargada.

PASO 1
Instale el cepillo lateral empujándolo firmemente hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su lugar.

PASO  2

botón. Los íconos de encendido y de inicio se encenderán/apagarán lentamente mientras se carga,

NOTA: Permita que su aspiradora se cargue por completo (hasta 5 horas) antes del primer uso.
Los indicadores del robot tomarán un color blanco fijo cuando esté completamente cargado.

Coloque la aspiradora en el piso cerca de la estación de carga, como se muestra. Para encenderla, mantenga presionado el
botón de encendido hasta que el  indicador se ponga blanco.

9CONFIGURACIÓN  DEL  ROBOSERIES



• Busque “Black + Decker Home” en la App Store o use el código QR a continuación:Su  aspiradora  Black  +  Decker  está  diseñada  para  limpiar  automática  y  metódicamente  su casa.  Su
aspiradora  utiliza  múltiples  sensores  para  limpiar  su  casa  de  manera  eficiente,  fila  por  fila.  El  historial  de
limpieza  está  disponible  para  ver  en  la aplicación Home.  Una  vez  que  termine  la  limpieza  o  que  la  batería
esté  baja,  la  aspiradora  volverá  automáticamente  a  la estación  de  carga.

La  aplicación  Black  +  Decker  Home  ofrece  una  sencilla  guía  paso  a  paso  para  conectar  su  aspiradora  a la red Wi-Fi.  Aquí  hay  una  lista  de  verificación  de  lo  que  necesitará  antes

•  Un  iPhone  (iOS  10  o  posterior)  O  Android  (4.4  o  posterior).
•  Asegúrese de que su teléfono esté conectado a la red Wi-Fi deseada. Esta será la red a la que se conecte su aspiradora Roboseries.
•  Su  red  Wi-Fi debe ser de 2,4 Ghz (las redes de 5 Ghz no son compatibles).
•  Descargue e inicie la aplicación Black + Decker Home desde la tienda de aplicaciones. Cree  una  cuenta  de  usuario.
•  Siga  los  pasos  de  la  aplicación  para  agregar  la aspiradora.

de empezar:

NOTA: No se requiere conectar su aspiradora a una red Wi-Fi, pero se recomienda enfáticamente hacerlo. Al usar la aplicación Home, puede seguir los pasos para conectar su aspiradora a la red Wi-Fi.
 ¡La aplicación le permitirá administrar su aspiradora desde cualquier lugar, establecer horarios de limpieza, ver el historial de limpieza, acceder a soporte y más!

Para  su  comodidad,  hemos  creado  un  video  para  guiarlo  a  través  del  proceso  de  configuración  de  la  aplicación.  Escanee  el  código  QR  a  continuación  para  ver el video.

ENTIENDA SU ASPIRADORA DESCARGUE LA  APLICACIÓN  BLACK+DECKER  HOME

10USO  DE  LA  APLICACIÓN  BLACK  +  DECKER HOME



(Inicia un ciclo de limpieza automática
O pausa/reanuda un ciclo de limpieza existente)

10 - 20 pies

MODOS DE LIMPIEZA

superficie. La limpieza automática se puede iniciar con la aplicación, el control remoto o
simplemente presionando el botón de encendido de su robot.

continuación se muestra una descripción de los modos de limpieza y la forma de iniciarlos.

NOTA:
1: Se recomienda apuntar el control remoto hacia el frente de la aspiradora para obtener mejores resultados.

Spot Clean se puede iniciar con la aplicación o usando el control remoto.

2: El rango del control remoto es de 10 a 20 pies.

Roboseries.

PRIMERA LIMPIEZA

Botón Inicio/Pausa

No molestar

Teclas direccionales de navegación manual

Potencia de succión

Botón  de  inicio
(volver  para cargar)

Limpieza puntual Limpieza  de  bordes

Para su conveniencia,  hay  varias  formas  de  controlar  su  aspiradora.

Limpieza  automática: Limpia  automáticamente  el  piso  hasta  que  haya  cubierto  toda  la

Usando  los  botones  de  su  aspiradora,  usando  la  aplicación  o  usando  el  control  remoto.  A

Limpieza puntual: Roboseries limpia a profundidad un lugar específico. Primero,
use el control de navegación manual para guiar el robot al lugar deseado. Luego, seleccione Spot Clean.

Antes de comenzar su primer ciclo de limpieza, despeje el piso de todos los objetos que no sean
muebles,  ya  que  algunos  objetos  pequeños  pueden  obstruir,  quedar  atrapados  o  dañar  el

Limpieza de bordes: El Roboseries limpia los bordes junto a las  paredes. Edge Clean se puede iniciar con
la aplicación  o  usando  el  control  remoto.

Simplemente  presione  el  botón  de  encendido  del  Roboseries  para  comenzar  un  ciclo  de
limpieza  automática  de  su  casa.  La  aspiradora  comenzará  a  limpiar  y  continuará  hasta  que
haya  cubierto  toda  el  área  a limpiar.

11USO  DEL  ROBOSERIES  Y  EL CONTROL  REMOTO



Cubierta del cepillo principal

Cepillo principal

NOTA: Se recomienda reemplazar el cepillo principal cada 6 a 12 meses según el uso.

Una vez al mes

Reemplace cada 6-12 meses

Reemplace cada 6-12 meses

PRECAUCIÓN: Apague la aspiradora antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

Reemplazar cada 3 meses

PARTE

Cepillo lateral

FRECUENCIA DE ATENCIÓN

Filtro HEPA

1: Apriete las pestañas izquierda y derecha en la cubierta del cepillo principal. Levante y retire la cubierta.

FRECUENCIA DE REEMPLAZO

Cada 2 semanas

2: Retire el cepillo principal y límpielo.

Cepillo principal

3: Vuelva a colocar el cepillo principal y vuelva a colocar la tapa en su lugar.

Una vez al mes

PROGRAMA DE MANTENIMIENTO

Su aspiradora está diseñada para usarse con frecuencia. Al  igual que con la mayoría de los dispositivos para el cuidado de pisos, el uso frecuente puede causar acumulación alrededor de los cepillos, en los compartimentos de
desechos y cerca de los filtros. Recomendamos realiza  un mantenimiento frecuente, como se describe en las siguientes páginas, para mantener su aspiradora Roboseries funcionando con un rendimiento óptimo.

12MANTENIMIENTO  DEL  CEPILLO  PRINCIPAL



Retire el fi ltro HEPA,déjelo secar completamenteantes de usar.

2

un paño seco.

Filtro HEPA

1

3 Para  acceder  al  filtro  HEPA,  levante  la  pestaña  de  la  carcasa  del  filtro.  Retire  el  filtro  HEPA  y  elimine
el  polvo  o  los  residuos.  Enjuague  la  pantalla  del  filtro  principal  con  agua  y  séquela  completamente  antes
de  volver  a  armarla.

Presione  el  botón  de  liberación  del  contenedor de polvo  y  saque  el contenedor  de  polvo.

Retire el  filtro HEPA, limpie  la  superficie con un paño seco. Enjuague
el filtro principal con agua y deje secar completamente antes de usarlo.

Filtro  principal

Vacíe  el  contenido  del  contenedor de polvo en  la  basura  y  limpie  bien  el  interior  con

4
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2:  Retire  la  suciedad  y  los  desechos  y  vuelva  a  instalarlo  empujando  hacia  abajo  hasta que encaje en  su  lugar.

NOTA:  Se  recomienda  reemplazar  el  cepillo  lateral  cada  6  a  12  meses  según  el  uso.

3:  Se  recomienda  limpiar  el  polvo  de los contactos de  carga  de  su  robot  y  la estación de carga  con  frecuencia.

1:  Desprenda el  cepillo  lateral  tirando  de  él  hacia  arriba.

Contactos  de  carga

14MANTENIMIENTO  DEL  CEPILLO  LATERAL  Y  DEL  SENSOR



NO intente quitar la batería a menos que se lo indique el servicio de atención al cliente con el fin de reemplazar la batería o para desechar la unidad de manera segura.

1 2

3 4

4:  Usando  SOLAMENTE  una  batería  de  repuesto  proporcionada  por  el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  de  Black  and  Decker,  inserte  el  conector
     firmemente  hasta  que  escuche  un  clic.

1:  Para  quitar  la  tapa  de  la  batería,  use  un  destornillador  Phillips  como  se  muestra  a  continuación.

2:  Saque  los  dos  tornillos  que  sujetan  la  tapa  en  su  lugar  y  levántela.

3:  Apriete  la  lengüeta  inferior  del  conector  negro  y  apriete  las  dos  lengüetas  del  conector  de  la  batería  y  sepárela  para  sacarla.

15MANTENIMIENTO  DE  LA  BATERÍA



PROBLEMA SOLUCIÓN

y no 5G o de doble banda.

Comportamiento anormal Asegúrese de que las áreas a limpiar estén bien iluminadas. Limpie la lente con un paño limpio y suave y asegúrese de que el sensor no

No se puede cargar después de acoplar

El cepillo principal, el cepillo lateral o la rueda izquierda/derecha pueden estar obstruidos. Revise debajo de la aspiradora para
asegurarse de que no tenga obstrucciones. Si hay una obstrucción, límpiela y reinicie la aspiradora.

No se puede encender

Confirme que la aspiradora está conectada a su red Wi-Fi. Si la aspiradora no está conectada a la red, no podrá sincronizar la
tarea de limpieza programada.

Ruido anormal durante la limpieza

La limpieza programada no funciona

No   puede  volver  a  la  estación  de  carga

La  señal  Wi-Fi  no  es  buena,  verifique  que  haya  una  señal fuerte de  Wi-Fi  durante  la conexión.  Asegúrese  de  que  la  red  sea  2.4G

•  Hay  demasiados  obstáculos  cerca  de  la  estación  de  carga.  Asegúrese  de  que  haya  un  espacio despejado  de  2  pies  a
cada  lado  y  de 5  pies  frente  a  la  estación de carga.
•  La  aspiradora  está  fuera  del  alcance  de  la  estación  de  carga.  Acerque  la  aspiradora a la estación de carga para restablecer la

la  conexión.

La  aspiradora  no  regresa  a  la  estación  de  carga  después  de  una
limpieza  puntual  o  después  de  alejarla  de  la  estación  de  carga

Después  de  una  limpieza  puntual  o  de  mover  la  aspiradora  lejos  de  la  estación  de  carga,  la  aspiradora  volverá  a  generar  el
mapa.  Si  la  aspiradora  está  lejos  de  la  estación  de  carga,  es  posible  que  no la  pueda  localizar.  Acople  manualmente  la
aspiradora  a  la  estación  de  carga  para  recargarla.

esté  bloqueado.  Evite  usar  cualquier  detergente  o  spray  limpiador  durante  la  limpieza.

Asegúrese  de  que  no  haya  obstrucciones  ni  mucho  polvo  en  los  contactos  de  carga  de  la  aspiradora  y  de  la  estación  de  carga.

•  El  contenedor de polvo  está  lleno,  vacíelo.
•  Revise  y  limpie  el  filtro HEPA
•  Verifique  que  el  cepillo  esté  libre  de  obstrucciones.

No  puede  empezar  a  limpiar

Cargue la aspiradora antes  de  usarla.  Esto  es  comúnmente  causado  por  batería  baja.

Disminución  de  la  capacidad  de  limpieza  o  hay polvo  saliendo
del contenedor de polvo

Cargue la aspiradora  antes  de  usarla.  Esto  es  comúnmente  causado  por  batería  baja.

No  se  puede  conectar  a  la  red  Wi-Fi
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La garantía limitada de un (1) año está sujeta a las siguientes condiciones y exclusiones:

(6) Productos comprados, usados u operados fuera de América del Norte.

Las piezas de repuesto están disponibles para su compra en www.blackanddecker.com

(3) Daños causados por mal uso, abuso, manejo negligente, falta de mantenimiento regular (es decir, no limpiar los filtros) o daños debido a mal manejo durante el transporte.

Descargo de responsabilidad: esta garantía es válida solo en los Estados Unidos de América y no se extiende a los propietarios del producto que no sean el comprador original. En ningún caso, SilverPoint o cualquiera de sus afiliados, contratistas, revendedores, sus
funcionarios, directores, accionistas, miembros o agentes serán responsables ante usted o cualquier tercero por daños consecuentes o incidentales, pérdida de ganancias, daños reales, ejemplares o punitivos. . (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en las garantías
implícitas o la exclusión de daños consecuentes, por lo que es posible que estas restricciones no se apliquen a usted). Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro. Su reconocimiento y
acuerdo de cumplir total y completamente con esta renuncia de garantía es contractualmente vinculante para usted en el momento de su transferencia de moneda (giro postal, cheque de caja o tarjeta de crédito) para la compra de su producto SilverPoint.

(2) Cualquier unidad que haya sido manipulada o utilizada con fines comerciales.

La garantía limitada de un (1) año se aplica a las compras realizadas a minoristas autorizados de Silver Point Innovations LLC. La cobertura de la garantía se aplica únicamente al propietario original y al producto original y no es transferible. Recomendamos registrar su
producto en línea en www.blackanddecker.com

(4) Daños consecuentes e incidentales.

Debe llamar al (855) 454-8078 para iniciar un reclamo de garantía y tener el producto a mano durante la llamada. Necesitará el recibo original como comprobante de compra.

SilverPoint garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos de mano de obra y materiales, bajo condiciones y uso doméstico normales, durante un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra original y mantenido de acuerdo con los requisitos descritos en este Manual del
usuario. Si este producto no funciona de manera satisfactoria, lo mejor es comunicarse con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente al (855) 454-8078 para que podamos ayudar a resolver el problema. Si se requiere servicio debido a cualquier defecto o mal funcionamiento
durante el período de garantía, SilverPoint reparará o, a su discreción, reemplazará el producto.

(5) Defectos causados por reparadores no autorizados por SilverPoint.

La garantía limitada de un (1) año no cubre el costo de envío de este producto a nuestro centro de servicio ni su devolución al propietario. Llame al Servicio de atención al cliente al (855) 454-8078 para evaluar su producto y recibir instrucciones sobre los términos de la
garantía.

© 2021 BLACK+DECKER
Solo EE. UU. y Canadá
Fabricado por: Silver Point Innovations LLC 458 Florida
Grove Road, Perth Amboy, NJ 08861

Exclusiones:

Soporte de garantía:

Reconocimiento de marca comercial
BLACK+DECKER® y el logotipo de BLACK+DECKER son marcas comerciales de BLACK+DECKER Industrial Tool Co., o una de sus filiales, y se utilizan bajo licencia.

(1)  Esta  garantía  no  cubre  el  desgaste  normal  de  las  piezas  desgastables  (como  baterías,  cepillos,  filtros  HEPA,  almohadillas,  etc.),  que  requieren  mantenimiento  y/o  reemplazo frecuentes  para  garantizar  el  funcionamiento  adecuado  de  su  unidad.

La  unidad  original  y/o  las  piezas  no  portátiles  que  se  consideren  defectuosas,  a  criterio  exclusivo  de  SilverPoint,  se  repararán  o  reemplazarán  hasta  un  (1)  año  a  partir  de  la  fecha  de  compra  original.  En  caso  de  que  se  entregue  una  unidad  de
reemplazo, el producto entregado  estará  garantizado  por  el  resto  del  período  de  garantía  original  o  treinta  (30)  días  a  partir  de  la  fecha  de  envío  del  producto  de  reemplazo,  lo  que  sea  mayor.  SilverPoint  se  reserva  el  derecho  de  utilizar  piezas  nuevas,
restauradas o usadas, en buenas condiciones  de  funcionamiento,  para  reparar  o  reemplazar  cualquier  producto.
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